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Chapter 01 - Institutional Profile/Executive Summary 

1.1. Introduction 
 

The Department of Public Enterprises (PED) was re-established in 2002 to improve the 

performance of State Owned Enterprises (SOEs)1 through enhanced corporate governance 

by monitoring the performance of SOEs and establish finance control over Public 

Corporations under the Part II of the Finance Act No 38 of 1971.   

 

SOEs remain as an integral component of Sri Lankan economy, being mostly prevalent in 

strategic sectors of the country including energy, water, ports, banking and insurance, 

commuter transportation, aviation and construction.  

 

Out of the 417 SOEs, 49 SOEs have been identified as strategically important State Owned 

Businesses Enterprises (SOBEs)2 that plays a catalytic role in transforming the national 

economy to a high growth trajectory. At present, 300 SOEs are being monitored by the 

Department of Public Enterprises (PED) and the rest of 117 comes under the purview of 

the Department of National Budget (NBD). 

 

  

1.2. Vision, Mission, Objectives of the Department 

 

Vision:  To be the apex body, which ensures good governance of Public 

Enterprises in Sri Lanka 

  Mission:  Strengthening governance in Public Enterprises through best practices to 

 

Optimize performance and to safeguard the public interest 

 

Objectives:  •   Improving Good Governance in Public Enterprises  
 

•  Safeguard of the Public Interest  
 

• Best practices to optimize performance 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1State Owned Enterprises are Public Corporations, Statutory Boards or any other entity vested with the government under any 
written law and Companies which have majority ownership to the government, registered under the Companies Act which 
carry out commercial or non – commercial activities. 
 
2 State Owned Business Enterprises are those State Owned Enterprises engaged in business activities and generate revenue by 

way of sale of goods or services 
 

 



 
 

2 
 

 

 

1.3. Key Functions 

 Preparation of policies for State Owned Enterprises 

 Administration of Commercial Corporations and Statutory Boards in accordance with 

the Finance Act No 38 of 1971 

 Issue new Circulars and Guidelines to implement Good Governance in SOEs  

 Study and analyze the proposals of Cabinet Memorandums  

 Monitoring and supervising of SOEs  

 Follow up of MOUs in relation to post privatized SOEs and assist to solve relevant 

issues  

 Assist and participate to Committee on Public Enterprises (COPE) in Parliament 
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1.5. Departments under the Ministry/ Main Divisions of the Department / Divisional 

Secretariats of the District Secretariat 

 

 Agricultural Division 

 Service Division 

 Policy Division 

 Industrial Division 

 Administration and Accounts Division 

 

1.6. Institutions/Funds coming under the Ministry/Department/Provincial Council 

Not Relevant 

 

1.7. Details of the  Foreign Funded Projects (if any) – Not Relevant 

a) Name of the Project 

b) Donor Agency 

c) Estimated Cost of the Project – Rs. Mn 

d) Project Duration  
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Chapter 02 – Progress and the Future Outlook  

Special Achievements, challenges and future goals  

 

Special Achievements 

Management Information system for State Owned Enterprises has been developed with aim of 

review the SOEs’s financial and operational performance in timely manner. 

  

Future Goals and Challenges 

 To strengthen the monitoring activity of the Department of Public Enterprises (PED) in 

order to enhance the performance of State Owned Enterprises.  

 For that, it is needed to enhance competency of the PED officers as well as the senior 

management personnel of SOEs. 

 For this purpose, it is needed to train people within the PED and SOEs by way of 

motivating and coordinating relevant training and development programmers. 

 To enhance the good governance of SOEs is also a main goal and it is needed to conduct 

workshops and issuing guidelines for that purpose. 

 And it is identified that, managing the time and resources are major challenges in this 

regard.  
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Chapter 03 - Overall Financial Performance for the Year ended 31st December 2020 

3.1 Statement of Financial Performance 

        ACA -F  

Statement of Financial Performance   

For the period ended 31st December 2020  
        Rs.  
          

Budget 

2020 

      
No

te 

  Actual 
 

        
2020 

 
  

2019 

            
                         

-  Revenue Receipts    

                  

17,623,951,941     

                 

30,968,467,689     

                        -     Income Tax  1                    -                      -    

 

  

                        -     

Taxes on Domestic Goods & 

Services  2                    -                      -    
  ACA 

    -1 

                        -     Taxes on International Trade  3                    -                      -     

                           Non Tax Revenue & Others  4  17,623,951,941  30,968,467,689  

                           Total Revenue Receipts (A)    17,623,951,941  

                 

30,968,467,689  

            

                        -     Non-Revenue Receipts                      -                      -     

                        -     Treasury Imprest    

                  

31,413,874,856     

                 

6,273,760,554    ACA-3 

                        -     Deposits    

                            

70,644    

                 

65,600    ACA-4 

                        -     Advance Accounts    

                    

6,233,903    

                 

6,819,187    
ACA-

5/5(a) 

                        -     Other Receipts     

                  

4,221,869     

                 

20,494,023,944     

                        -     

Total Non-Revenue Receipts 

(B)    

                  

31,424,401,272    

                 

26,774,669,285     

                        -     

Total Revenue Receipts & Non-

Revenue Receipts C = (A)+(B)    49,048,353,213  

                 

57,743,136,974     

            

  Less: Expenditure          

                        -     Recurrent Expenditure                      -                      -    

 

  

                        

72,450,000   

Wages, Salaries & Other 

Employment Benefits  5  

                  

64,522,470     

                 

62,664,141     
                        

318,400,000   Other Goods & Services  6  

                  

16,291,543     

                 

1,475,750,028    
   ACA- 

    2(ii) 

                        

264,700,000   Subsidies, Grants and Transfers  7  

                  

243,823,123     

                 

64,799,424     

                        -     Interest Payments  8                    -                      -     

                        -     Other Recurrent Expenditure  9                    -                      -     
                        

655,550,000   

Total Recurrent Expenditure 

(D)     324,637,136  

                 

1,603,213,593     
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  Capital Expenditure          

                            

Rehabilitation & Improvement of 

Capital Assets  10                    -     

                 

669,441   

 

  

3,600,000  Acquisition of Capital Assets  11  

                  

421,355     

                 

705,763     

                        -     Capital Transfers  12                    -                      -    
   ACA- 

    2(ii) 

58,683,500,000   Acquisition of Financial Assets  13  

                  

51,418,407,751     

                 

24,910,680,958     
                        

1,000,000     Capacity Building  14  

                  

657,000     

                 

1,900,955    

                        -     Other Capital Expenditure  15                    -     

                 

250,000,000     
                        

58,688,100,000     Total Capital Expenditure (E)    

                  

51,419,486,106     

                 

25,163,957,117     

            

  Main Ledger Expenditure (F)    

                  

4,887,373     

                 

6,320,843     

           Deposit Payments    

                  

109,319     

                 

20,725    ACA-4 

  Advance Payments    

                  

4,778,054     

                 

6,300,118    
ACA-

5/5(a) 

59,343,650,000  

Total Expenditure G = 

(D+E+F)    

                  

51,749,010,615     

                 

26,773,491,553     

            

                        -     

Imprest Balance as at 31st 

December 2019 H = (C-G)    

                  

(2,700,657,402)     

                 

30,969,645,421     
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  ACA-C 
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3.4  Statement of Cash Flows 

Statement of Cash Flows 

For the Period ended 31st December 2020 

   

  Actual  

  2020  2019 

  Rs.  Rs.  

Cash Flows from Operating Activities    

Total Tax Receipts                            -                               -    

Fees, Fines, Penalties and Licenses                             -                               -    

Profit                            -                               -    

Non-Revenue Receipts 528,019 3,985,461 

Revenue Collected for the Other Heads - - 

Imprest Receipts 31,413,874,856 6,273,760,554 

Total Cash generated from Operations  (a) 

       

31,414,402,875                      

          

6,277,746,015                   

     

Less -  Cash disbursed for:     

Personal Emoluments & Operating Payments 78,499,071    1,539,574,568    

Subsidies & Transfer Payments 243,823,123    64,799,242    

Expenditure on Other Heads - 471,272 

Finance Costs - Imprest Settlement to Treasury                 -    9,044,816    

Total Cash disbursed for Operations  (b) 322,322,194    1,613,890,080    

 

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING 

ACTIVITIES(C )=(a)-( b) 31,092,080,681   4,663,855,935    

     

Cash Flows from Investing Activities     

Interest                            -                               -    

Dividends                            -                               -    

Divestiture Proceeds & Sale of Physical Assets                            -                               -    

Recoveries  from On Lending 

Recoveries from Advance 2,870,051    7,114,702    

Total Cash generated from Investing Activities (d) 2,870,051       7,114,702    

     

Less -  Cash disbursed for:     

Purchase or Construction  of Physical Assets   31,092,662,517    4,664,715,395 

Other Investment   - 6,300,117 

Advance Payments 2,249,540 - 

Total Cash disbursed for Investing Activities  (e) 31,094,912,057                          4,671,015,512   

     

NET CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING 

ACTIVITIES( F)=(d)-(e) (31,092,042,006)                             (4,663,900,810)    
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NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING & 

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES (g)=( c) + (f) 

                            

38,675                             

                           

(44,875)    

Cash Flows from Financing Activities     

Local Borrowings                            -                               -    

Foreign Borrowings                            -                               -    

Grants Received 

Deposit Received 70,644    65,600  

Total Cash generated from Financing Activities  (h) 70,644      65,600 

     

Less -  Cash disbursed for:     

Repayment of Local Borrowings                            -                               -    

Repayment of Foreign Borrowings 

Deposit Payments 109,319    20,725    

   

Total Cash disbursed for Financing Activities  (i) 

                            

109,319    

                            

20,725    

     

NET CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING 

ACTIVITIES (J)=(h)-(i) 

                            

(38,675)          

                            

44,875          

     

Net Movement in Cash   (k) =  (g) -(j)                             -                                -    

Opening Cash Balance as at  01st January                              -                                -    

Closing Cash Balance as at 31st December -                              -    
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3.5 Notes to the Financial Statements 

Basis of Reporting 

1)   Reporting Period 

  

 The reporting period for these Financial Statements is from 01st January to 31st December 

2020. 

  

2) Basis of Measurement 

  

 The Financial Statements have been prepared on historical cost modified by the revaluation 

of certain assets and accounted on a modified cash basis, unless otherwise specified. 

  

 The figures of the Financial Statements are presented in Sri Lankan rupees rounded to the 

nearest rupee. 

  

3) Recognition of Revenue 

  

 Exchange and non-exchange revenues are recognized on the cash receipts during the 

accounting period irrespective of relevant revenue period. 

 

4)   Recognition and Measurement of Property, Plant and Equipment (PP&E) 

  

 An item of Property, Plant and Equipment is recognized when it is probable that future 

economic benefit associated with the assets will flow to the entity and the cost of the assets 

can be reliably measured.  

  

 PP&E are measured at a cost and revaluation model is applied when cost model is not 

applicable. 

  

5) Property, Plant and Equipment Reserve 

  

 This revaluation reserve account is the corresponding account of PP&E. 

  

6) Cash and Cash Equivalents 

  

 Cash & cash equivalents include local currency notes and coins on hand as at 31st 

December 2020. 

 

 

3.6 Performance of the Revenue Collection  

     Rs.   ,000 

Revenue 

Code 

Description of the 

Revenue Code 

Revenue Estimate Collected Revenue 

Original Final 
Amount 

(Rs.) 

as a % of 

Final 

Revenue 

Estimate 

 2002.03.00  Profits  44,673,000  30,961,000  14,768,453 48 

 2002.04.00 Dividends   5,471,000  4,918,000  2,855,499 58 

 2006.01.00 Others - - 4,328  - 
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3.7 Performance of the Utilization of Allocation 

    Rs.   ,000 

Type of 

Allocation 

Allocation 
Actual 

Expenditure 

Allocation 

Utilization as a 

% of Final 

Allocation Original Final 

          

Recurrent  605,550 655,550  324,637 50 

         
Capital  28,608,100  58,688,100  51,419,486 88 

         
 

3.8 In terms of F.R.208 grant of allocations for expenditure to this Department/District 

Secretariat/Provincial Council as an agent of the other Ministries/ Departments 

      Rs.   ,000 

Serial 

No. 

 

Purpose 

of the 

Allocation 

Allocation 

Actual 

Expenditure 

Allocation 

Utilization 

as a % of 

Final 

Allocation 

Allocation 

Received 

from Which 

Ministry 

/Department 

Original Final 

            

 Department 

of Election 

For 

election 

duties 495,533 495,533 495,533 100 

           
 

3.9 Performance of the Reporting of Non-Financial Assets  

     Rs.   ,000 

Assets Code Code Description 

Balance as 

per Board 

of Survey 

Report as 

at 

31.12.2020 

Balance as 

per 

financial 

Position 

Report as 

at 

31.12.2020 

Yet to be 

Accounted 

Reporting 

Progress as 

a % 

9151 Building and Structures  1,047 1,047 No 100% 

9152 Machinery and Equipment  33,962 33,962 No 100% 

9153 Land   -   

9154 Intangible Assets 
  

-     

9155 Biological Assets 
 

-     

9160 Work in Progress 
N/A 

-     

9180 Lease Assets 
 

-     
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Chapter 04 – Performance indicators  

4.1 Performance indicators of the Institute (Based on the Action Plan) 

 

Key Performance Indicators  

Institutional key performance indicators (Based on the Action plan 2020) 

 

Specific Indicators   Real output as a percentage  (%) of Expected Output  

100% - 90% 

 

89% - 75% 

 

74% - 50% 

 

49% - 0% 

 

Drafting Dividend policy    60%  

Drafting Bonus policy    70%  

Drafting Corporate Governance Guideline        100%    

Drafting A guideline for Revenue Policy    40% 

Drafting A guideline for Administrative 

Manual  

100%    

Conduct Meetings With Board of Directors         100%    

Plans reviewed  

(Corporate plans, Action plans, Annual plans) 

90%    

Preparation of Revenue Estimates and Budget 

- 2021  

100%    

Collected Levy and Dividend - 2020          55%  

Comprehensive Data Base used for the 

Monitoring purposes 

 75%   

COPE meetings attended  100%    

Recommendations followed up  100%    

Written observations given for Cabinet 

Memorandums  

100%    

COPE reports submitted at COPE meetings 100%    

Proposal evaluated and analyzed (Cabinet 

observations / Cabinet comments) 

100%    
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Specific Indicators Real output as a percentage  (%) of Expected Output  

100% - 90% 

 

89% - 75% 

 

74% - 50% 

 

49% - 0% 

 

AGMs / EGMs Attended  100%    

remedial actions taken (Auditor General / 

External Auditors) 

100%    

Annual Reports Submitted in Parliament  100%    

Implemented budget proposals  100%    

Timely submitted of Financial Statements and 

Public Officers Advance B. Account 2020 to 

relevant authorities   

100%    

Timely submitted Performance Report  100%    

Timely Submitted  the Chapter of SOBEs for 

the MOFP Annual Report 

100%    

Timely submitted the chapter on timely 

performance of SOBEs for Fiscal 

Management Report 2020 

100%    

Data CBSL Annual Report  100%    

Submitted CBSL Semi Annual Report        100%    

Submitted Mid-year Fiscal Position Report   100%    

Approved major transactions 100%    
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Chapter 05- Performance of the achieving Sustainable Development Goals (SDG) 

5.1 Indicate the Identified respective Sustainable Developments Goals  

 

SDG Goal 

12 

SDG Indicators PED Target PED Expected 

Output 

Progress of the 

Achievement to date 

0% - 

49% 

50% -

74% 

75% -

100% 

Ensure 

sustainable 

consumption 

and 

production 

patterns 

1. Degree of 

sustainable 

public 

procurement 

policies and 

action plan 

implementation 

 

2. Number of 

SOEs 

publishing 

sustainability 

reports 

1. Improve 

Good 

Governance 

in Public 

Enterprises 

 

Issuance of guidance 

and directives to 

establish financial 

discipline and good 

governance. 

 Dividend Policy 

 Bonus Policy 

 Good 

Governance 

updated 

Guideline 

 Preparation of a 

Revenue Policy 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  √ 

 

 

 

√ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  √ 

 
 

Issue a guideline for 

the preparation of 

Administrative 

Manuals. 

  

√ 

Grant approval for 

Administrative 

Manuals. 

  
√ 

2. Best 

Practices to 

optimize 

Performance 

Assisting to the COPE 

a) Prepare reports to 

COPE on the 

performance of 

SOEs to be 

reviewed by the 

respective COPE 

meetings 

 

b) Attend COPE 

meetings relevant 

to SOEs 

 

 

  

√ 

 

 

 

√ 

 



 
 

27 
 

SDG Goal 

12 

SDG Indicators PED Target PED Expected 

Output 

Progress of the 

Achievement to date 

0% - 

49% 

50% -

74% 

75% -

100% 

 

 

c) Follow up 

implementation 

of COPE 

recommendation

s by SOEs 

d) Submit PED’s 

observations on 

COPE reports 

(Interim and 

Final) submit in  

parliament 

e)  

 

√ 

 

 

√ 

 

Facilitating to an 

effective Audit  

Monitoring the actions 

taken by SOEs on 

issues raised by the 

Auditor General 

/External Auditors. 

 

 

 √ 

Participate in AGM / 

EGM 

 
 √ 

Recommend 

Borrowing Limits and 

Treasury Guarantees 

 

 

 √ 

Facilitate the renewal 

of Collective 

Agreements 

 

 

 √ 
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SDG Goal 

12 

SDG Indicators PED Target PED Expected 

Output 

Progress of the 

Achievement to date 

0% - 

49% 

50% -

74% 

75% -

100% 

Recommend Capital 

Expenditure as per 

the Financial Act 

 

 

 √ 

Review Corporate 

plans, Action plans, 

Annual Budgets of 

2020 and Propose 

corrective measures to 

improve above plans 

where necessary. 

 

 

    √ 

Improve Financial 

Performance of SOEs 
  √ 

Review 

monthly/quarterly 

reports with variance 

analysis against 

budgeted  target 

  √ 

Develop a Database   √ 

Review performance 

of SOEs with relevant 

stakeholders 

  √ 

Follow up timely 

submission of Annual 

Reports in Parliament 

 

 √ 

Review and 

recommend request for 

cash release submitted 

by SOEs 

 

 √ 

Follow up the 

implementation of 

  √ 
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SDG Goal 

12 

SDG Indicators PED Target PED Expected 

Output 

Progress of the 

Achievement to date 

0% - 

49% 

50% -

74% 

75% -

100% 

budget proposals 

related to SOEs 

Preparation of 

Revenue  Estimates  

and Budget for the year 

2021 

  √ 

Collection of Levy 

and Dividend 
 √  

Preparation of 

Financial Statements 

and Public Officers 

Advance B. Account 

 

 √ 

Conduct awareness 

programme on 

Companies Act, 

Guideline on Good 

Governance, Audit 

and Management 

Functions etc. for 

Treasury 

Representatives 

 

 √ 

3. Safeguard 

of the 

Public 

Interest 

Preparation and timely 

submission of    

Performance Report of 

2020 

 

 √ 

Preparation of the 

chapter on SOBEs for 

the  MOF Annual 

Report 2020 

 

 √ 

Preparation of chapter 

on SOBEs for  Fiscal 

Management Report 

2020 

 

 √ 
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SDG Goal 

12 

SDG Indicators PED Target PED Expected 

Output 

Progress of the 

Achievement to date 

0% - 

49% 

50% -

74% 

75% -

100% 

Submission of relevant 

information on SOEs 

performance to CBSL 

Annual Report 

 

 √ 

Submission of relevant 

information on SOEs 

performance to CBSL 

Semi Annual Report 

 

 √ 

Preparation of chapter 

on SOBEs for  Mid-

year Fiscal Position 

Report 

 

 √ 

Submission of 2020 

Annual Accounts of 

the Department 

 

 √ 

Granting of approval 

for major transactions, 

subject to 

safeguarding of 

Treasury interest.               

 

 √ 

Arrange Golden 

Shareholders meetings 

with representatives of 

RPCs. 

 

 √ 

 

 

5.2 The  achievements and challenges of the Sustainable Development Goals 
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 Chapter 06 - Human Resource Profile  

06.1  Cadre Management  

 

 Approved Cadre Existing Cadre Vacancies / (Excess)** 

Senior 32 26 06 

Territory 14 14 00 

Secondary 19 18 01 

Primary 16 16 00 

 

 

06.2 The vacancies are due to the retirements and transfers of officers and it has been requested 

from the Ministry of Public Administration in this regard.  

 

 

06.3     Human Resource Development  

Name of 

the 

Program  

No. of 

staff 

trained 

Duration 

of the 

program 

Total Investment (Rs.)  Nature of the 

Program 

(Abroad/Local)  

Output/Knowledge 

Gained 

Local Foreign 

Registration 

fees for 41th 

National 

Conference 

3 Annual  45,000   Local 

Financial Analyzing 

is a special duty 

which should be 

performed with an 

expert knowledge. 

Therefore, it is 

needed to update 

the existing 

knowledge and 

enhance the 

knowledge on 

relevant subjects 

which facilitates the 

quality of advising 

and guiding SOEs 

on the field of 

finance.  

Annual 

CPFA 

Subscription 

2 Annual 20,000   Local 

Renewal of 

CA Sri 

Lanka 

Training 

Partners 

1 Annual 17,500   Local 

Financial 

Analysis 

and 

Forecasting 

Program 

6 5 weeks 120,000   Local 

Reimburse 

the Annual 

subscription 

fee          

(APFA - Sri 

Lanka) 

1 Annual 1,200 

  

Local 
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Chapter 07– Compliance Report  

 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

1 The following Financial 
statements/accounts have been 

submitted on due date 

   

1.1 Annual financial statements Complied   

1.2 Advance to public officers account Complied   

1.3  Trading and Manufacturing Advance 

Accounts (Commercial Advance 

Accounts) 

Not Relevant   

1.4 Stores Advance Accounts Not Relevant   

1.5 Special Advance Accounts Complied   

1.6 Others Complied   

2 Maintenance of books and 

registers (FR445)/  

   

2.1 Fixed assets register has been 

maintained and update in terms of 

Public Administration Circular 

267/2018  

Complied   

2.2 Personal emoluments register/ 

Personal emoluments cards has been 

maintained and update 

Complied   

2.3 Register of Audit queries has been 

maintained and update 

Complied   

2.4 Register of Internal Audit reports has 

been maintained and update 
Complied   

2.5 All the monthly account summaries 

(CIGAS) are prepared and submitted 

to the Treasury on due date 

Complied   

2.6 Register for cheques and money 

orders has been maintained and 

update 

Complied   

2.7 Inventory register has been 

maintained and update  

Complied   

2.8 Stocks Register has been maintained 

and update  

Complied   
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

2.9 Register of Losses has been 

maintained and update            
Complied   

2.10 Commitment Register has been 
maintained and update 

Complied   

2.11 Register of Counterfoil Books (GA – 

N20) has been maintained and update 

Complied   

3 Delegation of functions for 

financial control (FR 135) 

   

3.1 The financial authority has been 

delegated within the institute 

Complied   

3.2 The delegation of financial authority 

has been communicated within the 

 institute 

Complied   

3.3 The authority has been delegated in 

such manner so as to pass each 

transaction through two or more 

officers 

Complied   

3.4 The controls has been adhered to by 

the Accountants in terms of State 

Account Circular 171/2004 dated 

11.05.2014 in using the Government 

Payroll Software Package 

Complied   

4 Preparation of Annual Plans  

 

  

4.1 The annual action plan has been 

prepared 

Complied   

4.2 The annual procurement plan has 

been prepared 

Complied   

4.3 The annual Internal Audit plan has 

been prepared 

Complied   

4.4 The annual estimate has been 

prepared and submitted to the NBD 

on due date 

Complied   

4.5 The annual cash flow has been   

submitted to the Treasury Operations 

Department on time 

Complied   

5 Audit queries    
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

5.1 All the audit queries has been replied 

within the specified time by the 

Auditor General 

Complied   

6. Internal Audit    

6.1 The internal audit plan has been 

prepared at the beginning of the year 

after consulting the Auditor General 

in terms of Financial Regulation 

134(2) DMA/1-2019 

Complied   

6.2 All the internal audit reports has been 

replied within one month 

Complied   

6.3 Copies of all the internal audit reports 

has been submitted to the 

Management Audit Department in 

terms of Sub-section 40(4) of the 

National Audit Act No. 19 of 2018 

Complied   

6.4 All the copies of internal audit reports 

has been submitted to the Auditor 

General in terms of Financial 

Regulation 134(3)  

Complied   

7. Audit and Management 

Committee 

   

7.1 Minimum 04 meetings of the Audit 

and Management Committee has 

been held during the year as per the 

DMA Circular 1-2019 

Complied According to 

the letter on 

02.06.2020 

issued by the 

Department 

of 

Management 

Audit, It has 

been 

released to 

requirement 

of conduct 

04 Audit and 

Management 

Committee 

meeting for a 

year due to 

prevailing 

Global 

Pandemic of 

Covid -19. 

Accordingly, 

Two Audit 

and 
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

Management 

Committee 

meeting 

conducted 

during the 

year 2020. 

8 Asset Management    

8.1 The information about purchases of 

assets and disposals was submitted to 

the Comptroller General’s Office in 

terms of Paragraph 07 of the Asset 

Management Circular No. 01/2017  

Not Complied Delayed due 

to Covid 

pandemic    

Expected to complete 

it Within 2021 

8.2 A suitable liaison officer was 

appointed to coordinate the 

implementation of the provisions of 

the circular and the details of the 

nominated officer was sent to the 

Comptroller General’s Office in 

terms of Paragraph 13 of the aforesaid 

circular 

    Complied  

 

 

8.3 The boards of survey was conducted 

and the relevant reports submitted to 

the Auditor General on due date in 

terms of Public Finance Circular No. 

05/2016  

Complied   

8.4 The excesses and deficits that were 

disclosed through the board of survey 

and other relating recommendations, 

actions were carried out during the 

period specified in the circular 

Complied   

8.5 The disposal of condemn articles had 

been carried out in terms of FR 772 

Complied   

9 Vehicle Management    

9.1 The daily running charts and monthly 

summaries of the pool vehicles had 

been prepared and submitted to the 

Auditor General on due date 

Complied   

9.2 The condemned vehicles had been 

disposed of within a period of less 

than 6 months after condemning  

Complied   

9.3 The vehicle logbooks had been 

maintained and updated 

Complied   
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

9.4 The  action has been taken in terms of 

F.R. 103, 104, 109 and 110 with 

regard to every vehicle accident 

Complied   

9.5 The fuel consumption of vehicles has 

been re-tested in terms of the 

provisions of Paragraph 3.1 of the 

Public Administration Circular No. 

30/2016 of 29.12.2016 

Not Complied Inspection 

Board has 

been 

appointed 

but delayed 

due to 

Covid’19. 

Expected to complete 

it within 2021. 

9.6  The absolute ownership of the leased 

vehicle log books has been 

transferred after the lease term 

Complied   

10 Management of Bank Accounts    

10.1  The bank reconciliation statements 

had been prepared, got certified and 

made ready for audit by the due date 

Complied   

10.2 The dormant accounts that had 

existed in the year under review or 

since previous years settled 

Complied   

10.3 The action had been taken in terms of 

Financial Regulations regarding 

balances that had been disclosed 

through bank reconciliation 

statements and for which adjustments 

had to be made, and had those 

balances been settled within one 

month 

Complied   

11 Utilization of Provisions    

11.1 The provisions allocated had been 

spent without exceeding the limit 

Complied   

11.2 The liabilities not exceeding the 

provisions that remained at the end of 

the year as per the FR 94(1) 

Complied   

12 Advances to Public Officers 

Account 

   

12.1 The limits had been complied with Complied   

12.2 A time analysis had been carried out 

on the loans in arrears 

Complied   

12.3 The loan balances in arrears for over 

one year had been settled 

Not Complied Due to 

vacate of 

Legal actions have 

been taken 
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

post of 2 

officers. 

13 General Deposit Account    

13.1 The action had been taken as per 

F.R.571 in relation to disposal of 

lapsed deposits 

Complied   

13.2 The control register for general 

deposits had been updated and 

maintained 

Complied   

14 Imprest Account 

 

 

   

14.1 The balance in the cash book at the 

end of the year under review remitted 

to TOD 

Complied   

14.2 The ad-hoc sub imprests issued as per 

F.R. 371 settled within one month 

from the completion of the task 

Complied   

14.3 The ad-hoc sub imprests had not been 

issued exceeding the limit approved 

as per F.R. 371 

Complied   

14.4 The balance of the imprest account 

had been reconciled with the 

Treasury books monthly 

Complied   

15 Revenue Account 

 

   

15.1 The refunds from the revenue had 

been made in terms of the regulations 

Complied   

15.2 The revenue collection had been 

directly credited to the revenue 

account without credited to the  

deposit account 

Complied   

15.3 Returns of arrears of revenue forward 

to the Auditor General in terms of  FR 

176 

Complied   

16 Human Resource Management 

 

 

   

16.1 The staff had been paid within the 

approved cadre 

Complied   
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

16.2 All members of the staff have been 

issued a duty list in writing 

   

16.3 All reports have been submitted to 

MSD in terms of their circular 

no.04/2017 dated 20.09.2017 

 

Complied   

17 Provision of information to the 

public 

 

   

17.1 An information officer has been 

appointed  and a proper register of 

information is maintained and 

updated in terms of Right To 

Information Act and Regulation 

Complied   

17.2 Information about the institution to 

the public have been provided by 

Website or alternative measures and 

has it been facilitated to appreciate / 

allegation to public against the 

public  authority by this website or 

alternative measures 

Complied   

17.3 Bi- Annual  and  Annual reports 

have been submitted as per section 

08  and 10 of the RTI Act 

Complied   

18 Implementing citizens charter 

 

   

18.1 A citizens charter/ Citizens client’s 

charter has been formulated and 

implemented by the Institution in 

terms of  the circular number 05/2008 

and 05/2018(1) of Ministry of Public 

Administration and Management  

Not Complied A study 

process is in 

progress.  

Expected to be 

completed in 2021.  

18.2 A methodology has been devised by 

the Institution in order to monitor and 

assess the formulation and the 

implementation of Citizens Charter / 

Citizens client’s charter as per 

paragraph 2.3 of the circular 

Not Complied A study 

process is in 

progress.  

Expected to be 

completed in 2021. 

19 Preparation of the Human 

Resource Plan 

   

19.1 A human resource plan has been 

prepared in terms of the format in 

Complied   
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 No. Applicable Requirement Compliance 

Status 

(Complied/Not 

Complied) 

Brief 

explanation 

for Non-

Compliance 

Corrective actions 

proposed to avoid 

non-compliance in 

future 

Annexure 02 of Public 

Administration Circular No.02/2018 

dated 24.01.2018. 

 

19.2 A minimum training opportunity of 

not less than 12 hours per year for 

each member of the staff has been 

ensured in the aforesaid Human 

Resource Plan 

Complied   

19.3 Annual performance agreements 

have been signed for the entire staff 

based on the format in Annexure 01 

of the aforesaid Circular 

Complied   

19.4 A senior officer was appointed and 

assigned the responsibility of 

preparing the human resource 

development plan, organizing 

capacity building programs and 

conducting skill development 

programs as per paragraph No.6.5 of 

the aforesaid Circular 

Complied   

20 Responses Audit Paras    

20.1 The shortcomings pointed out in the 

audit paragraphs issued by the 

Auditor General for the previous 

years have been rectified 

Complied   

 

 

 

 


